

No. 16-499

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH JESNER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ARAB BANK, PLC

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF UNION OF ARAB BANKS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

*Counsel of Record*

EDWARD F. ROCHE

ROPES & GRAY LLP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 508-4600

*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier*

*@ropesgray.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Argument:	
I. Expanding ATS liability to reach corporations improperly projects U.S. common law abroad, risking the kind of diplomatic conflict the ATS was meant to avoid.....	5
A. Recognizing new bases for liability under the ATS involves developing and projecting U.S. common law abroad .....	6
B. Federal courts must exercise caution when expanding the reach of the common law under the ATS.....	7
C. This special caution applies to deciding whether to extend ATS liability to corporations.....	9
D. As this case demonstrates, extending ATS liability to secondary actors would be counter-productive, by driving financial activity in the Middle East under ground ...	14
II. International law norms do not provide for corporate liability .....	20
A. The law of nations determines who may be held liable under the ATS .....	21
B. The law of nations does not provide for liability against corporations .....	22
C. Domestic and cooperative cross-border regulatory measures are the appropriate tools for regulating corporate conduct such as monitoring customer transactions .....	27

II

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. Even if corporations could be liable under the ATS, the claims in this case are impermissibly extraterritorial because all the “relevant conduct” from which claims arose occurred abroad.....	33
Conclusion.....	37

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) ...	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	7
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> : 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	14, 21
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> : 269 F.R.D. 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12, 13, 14
706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2869 (2014).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	34
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 946 (2010) .....	11
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), vacated on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013).....	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985).....	8

Statutes and rules:

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 8, 1 Stat. 112 .....	32
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (28 U.S.C. 1350 note).....	9
31 C.F.R.:	
Section 594.201(a) .....	29
Section 594.201(a)(i) .....	30
Section 594.304.....	29
Section 594.308.....	29
Section 595.201(a) .....	29
Section 595.311(a) .....	29
Section 595.311(a) note 1 .....	29
Section 597.201(a) .....	29

## Miscellaneous:

1 Oppenheim’s International Law (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1992).....	23
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	32
14A C. Wright, A Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	23
2016 Federal Reserve Payments Study (Dec. 22, 2016) .....	28
Kai Ambos, <i>Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court</i> (O. Triffterer ed. 2008) .....	25
Anti-Money Laundering Law No. 80 of 2002.....	31
Anti-Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing Decree Law No. 20 of 2015.....	31
Jonathan A. Bush, <i>The Prehistory of Corporations and Conspiracy in International Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said</i> , 109 Colum L. Rev. 1094 (2009) .....	25
Central Bank of Jordan, Regulations of Anti-Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing, Circular No. 29/2006, arts. V-VIII (2006).....	30
CHIPS, <i>Annual Statistics from 1970 to 2016</i> , <a href="https://www.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/tch/pay%20co/chips/reports%20and%20guides/chips%20volume%20through%20august%202016.pdf?la=en">https://www.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/tch/pay%20co/chips/reports%20and%20guides/chips%20volume%20through%20august%202016.pdf?la=en</a> .....	10, 35

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Lloyd J. Dumas, <i>Counterterrorism and Economic Policy</i> , 21 <i>Transnat'l L. &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 84 (2012).....	20
European Commission, <i>Status of Implementation of Directive 95/46 on the Protection of Individuals with regard to the Processing of Personal Data</i> (last visited Aug. 24, 2017), <a href="http://ec.europa.eu/justice/data-protection/law/status-implementation/index_en.htm">http://ec.europa.eu/justice/data-protection/law/status-implementation/index_en.htm</a> .....	13
European Union Directive 95/46/EC, 1995 O.J. L281 (1995) .....	13
Yaya Fanusie & Landon Heid, <i>What ISIS Is Banking On</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (June 17, 2016) .....	20
Financial Action Task Force, FATF Recommendations (2016).....	31
Financial Action Task Force, <i>MENAFATF</i> , <a href="http://www.fatf-gafi.org/pages/mena_fatf.html">http://www.fatf-gafi.org/pages/mena_fatf.html</a> (last visited Aug. 24, 2017).....	31
International Standards on Combating Money Laundering and the Financing of Terrorism & Proliferation nos. 9, 37, 40 (2012) .....	31
Jordanian Anti-Money Laundering Law of 2007, art. VII .....	30
Jordanian Banking Law No. 28 of 2000.....	13
Jordanian Penal Code, art. 147 .....	30

## VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Law No. 106 of 2013 Regarding the Combating of Money Laundering and Financing of Terrorism.....	31
Law No. 44 of November 24, 2015 .....	30
Lebanese Law of September 3, 1956 on Banking Secrecy, arts. 2, 8.....	13
Letter from Virginia O’Neill, Am. Bankers Ass’n, to Hon. Steven T. Mnuchin, Dep’t of the Treasury (July 31, 2017), <a href="https://www.aba.com/Advocacy/commentletters/Documents/cl-Treas-RevRegs%202017.pdf">https://www.aba.com/Advocacy/commentletters /Documents/cl-Treas-RevRegs 2017.pdf</a> .....	19, 27
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Governments of the Member States of the Middle East and North Africa Financial Task Force Against Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing (Nov. 30, 2004).....	31
Ministerial Resolution No. 1532 of 2013 .....	31
Palestinian Territories Banking Law No. 2 of 2002, arts. 5, 26, 56 .....	13
<i>Prosecutor v. New TV S.A.L. &amp; Al Khayat</i> , Case No. STL-14-05/PT/AP/AR 126.1, Decision on Interlocutory Appeal Concerning Personal Jurisdiction in Contempt Proceedings 18 (Special Tribunal Lebanon Oct. 2, 2014), <a href="https://www.stltsl.org/index.php?option=com_k2&amp;id=4863_00471300c52852c98925d30848cb613a&amp;lang=en&amp;task=download&amp;view=ite">https://www.stltsl.org/index. php?option=com_k2&amp;id=4863_00471300c5285 2c98925d30848cb613a&amp;lang=en&amp;task=downl oad &amp;view=ite</a> .....	26



## VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, art. 25, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, 37 I.L.M 1002 (July 17, 1998).....	24
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, art. 6, May 25, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1192.....	25
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, art. 5, Nov. 8, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1598.....	25
Statute of the Special Tribunal for Lebanon, art. 3.....	25, 26
United Nations, International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, art. 12, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 235.....	31
U.S. Dep’t Treasury, <i>OFAC Regulations for the Financial Community</i> (2002), <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/documents/facbk.pdf">http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/documents/facbk.pdf</a> .....	29
Anne-Marie Verwiel & Karlijn van der Voort, <i>STL Appeals Chamber Decides It Can Prosecute Legal Persons For Contempt</i> , Int’l Justice Monitor (Oct. 13, 2014), <a href="https://www.ijmonitor.org/2014/10/stl-appeals-chamber-decides-it-can-prosecute-legal-persons-for-contempt/">https://www.ijmonitor.org/2014/10/stl-appeals-chamber-decides-it-can-prosecute-legal-persons-for-contempt/</a> .....	6
World Bank Group, <i>Stakeholder Dialogue On De-Risking: Findings and Recommendations</i> (2016), <a href="http://files.acams.org/pdfs/2016/De-risking-Final.pdf">http://files.acams.org/pdfs/2016/De-risking-Final.pdf</a> .....	19
